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introduction

1

My full name is Tracy Owen Gough. | am a company director and | reside in
Christchurch.

| am a retired property investor. 1 am 67 years old. My property investments
are managed by Thompson Wentworth on my behalf, with the exception of
one small flat.

| am a director of a number of companies. One of the companies | am a
director of is West Mall Properties Limited (West Malil). West Mall was
incorporated on 20 June 1985. The other director of this company is Graeme
Norman Davey. Mr Davey is my accountant and he is a director of Walker
Davey Limited, accountants based at Christchurch.

Access to Records

My office was in 90 Hereford Street (Gough House). | have had only very
limited access to the building and in that time | have been able to collect my
computer and that is about it.

The majority of my paper records that | have been able to produce with this
statement are photocopies of documents that | fortuitously had at home. All
of the original documents are in my office at 90 Hereford Street. Thompson
Wentworth also have a lot of my records and | understand they have had
great difficulty in accessing their files too.

History of the Building

6.

| believe that 91 Cashel Street was originally built in approximately the
1880’s. It was built from brick and Oamaru stone and concrete.

| understand that the building may have been a Methodist Church at one
stage and was probably one of the earlier churches in the city. It had a
placard to that effect that had been placed there by the Historic Places Trust.

A fagade added in the 1970’s had covered up virtually all of the original
Oamaru stone and the brick work on the street frontage. This obscured the
original features of the building. The building was not a listed heritage
building.

[ originally purchased 90 Hereford Street in 1983. | then subsequently
purchased the car park that was behind 90 Hereford Street. | was eager to
purchase 91 Cashel Street because it then gave me ownership of that entire
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11.
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strip of the block from Hereford Street to Cashel Street. My thinking was that
| could build some sort of arcade in the future.

The bars on the Oxford Terrace Strip (as it is known) are owned by my
brother Antony Gough and my sister Avenal McKinnon through their company
Hereford Holdings Limited (HHL).

The buildings owned by HHL include 87-89A Cashel Street and 93-95 Cashel
Street which are located on either side of the property owned at 91 Cashel
Street.

91 Cashel Street, Christchurch

12.

13.

14.

West Mall owns the building at 91 Cashel Street and has owned that building
since the incorporation of the company in 1985.

| have a colour photograph of the building that was taken after the February
earthquake in 2011. The building was three storeys high. The first storey
ends at the light blue painted part below a sealed column. The second storey'
ended at the top of the brick parapet which is shown in the picture. The third
storey has pancaked down and that was masonry similar to the second
storey.

| believe that each floor of the building was approximately 350m? in size.

Property Manager

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

West Mall employed a property manager, Thompson Wentworth. The person
| dealt with at Thompson Wentworth was Mr Andre Thompson, a commercial
property manager.

Thompson Wentworth had a management contract with West Mall. This
management contract was terminated on 31 August 2011 at my request.

The reason for that was because the building was untenantable and had
been substantially destroyed by the earthquakes.

The tenants that were in the building were as follows:

(a) The ground floor was the 123 Mart Limited and a Westpac Bank
cash machine (Westpac (NZ) Investments Limited).

(b) The first and second floor was occupied by Kurt Langer of CANC.
He was a freelance photographer.

Thompson Wentworth will have the details of the length of those tenancies.

10287\1\DC111219HAE
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Reporting by Thompson Wentworth

20.

Attached to this statement is a letter dated 5 October 2011 from Thompson
Wentworth. This is a typical statement from them showing the details of the

tenancies and financial information.

If there were any maintenance issues involved with the building, then | had
those attended to by Thompson Wentworth. As the property managers, they
would draw any maintenance issues to my attention and | would authorise the

repairs if required.

Knowledge of the Current Earthquake Prone, Dangerous and Insanitary
Buildings Policy 2010

22.

| was unaware of this policy. If the Council had ordered that West Mall
undertake remedial work, then | would have arranged for it to have been

completed.

September Earthquake 2010

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

| think | made a physical inspection of the building outside after the
September earthquake. The tenants remained in the building after the
September earthquake and they remained there until Boxing Day.

Via my brother Antony Gough | engaged the engineers Powell Fenwick. |
recall speaking to lan Garrett of Powell Fenwick in relation to the earthquake
damage after the earthquake on 4 September. Mr Garrett wrote to me by
letter dated 15 September 2010 (copy of that letter attached). Mr Garrett
indicated that the building was “not in immediate danger of structural

collapse”.
He noted that the chimneys above the upper floors should be removed.

My brother Antony Gough who owns the buildings on either side (89 and 93
Cashel Street) had a building crew who removed fallen bricks from his
properties. The removal of the chimneys and repairs on 91 Cashel Street
were carried out as recorded by the 1 October 2010 report from Powell

Fenwick.

| also received another report from Harrison Grierson Consultants Limited
from Andrew Thompson who is a team manager in structural engineering.
Their view was that the ground floor was structurally sound and safe to
occupy and they confirmed that the status of the building was green.

10287AI\DC111219HAE
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In relation to the two upper levels, they were confirmed as a yellow status
with limited access until the debris was removed. This was subsequently
attended to.

Boxing Day Earthquake and Repair Work

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

| recall that | initially rang Thompson Wentworth to see if they could arrange
for an inspection and any professional advice that | heeded to receive, after
the Boxing Day earthquake. | spoke to Andre Thompson and he was out of
Christchurch and was not able to help me at that time.

| therefore telephoned Anna Hodgson, who is my brother Antony's property
manager, and with her assistance, | contacted Opus and arranged for an
inspection by Andrew Brown. As Anna was working over the Christmas
period, she was onsite and helped facilitate the repair work. | understand that
she recommended the builders Southbuild Limited that my brother's company
used and that they undertook the repairs on the property. The repairs were
undertaken in accordance with the engineering advice received.

| was also out of Christchurch at the time and | recall | spent some time on
the phone making a number of telephone calls to assist with the securing of
the premises and various other related matters.

On 31 December | received an email from Andrew Brown of Opus. Mr Brown
who is a senior civil/structural engineer at Opus confirmed that the corners of
the parapet were loose at the rear of the building and there was unsecured
brick. However, half a metre of the parapet had been removed in each
direction and the corners of the building were made safe.

At the front of the building he referred to a concrete lintel heam which had
been displaced slightly. He also referred to this being a falling hazard and
the Council had therefore classified all three buildings (by this | took to mean
my brother’s buildings on either side as well) as being red zoned or red
placarded as Mr Brown termed it.

Mr Brown confirmed to me that he had designed a temporary securing
system to restrain the front parapet by tying it to the side parapets with a

reinforcing bar.

Significantly, he confirmed that the temporary securing had been installed on
31 December 2010 and as a result of that and the certification provided by
Opus, the Council had removed the red categorisation of the building.

10287\1\DC111219HAE
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37.
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He also confirmed that the securing, whilst a short term measure, would be
adequate for almost six months.

After the Boxing Day earthquakes, and repairs had been completed, | was
confident that the building was safe on the basis of the engineering advice
that | had received. The tenants were allowed back into the premises after
the repairs were finished.

The Earthquake of 22 February 2011

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

The February earthquake caused massive damage to the building at 91
Cashel Street. Opus took some photographs and they show the extent of the
devastation. At the time, Opus advised me that the building should not be
entered and was unsafe.

The report from Opus dated 24 March 2011 (attached to this statement)
confirmed that the building had sustained severe damage. The roof had
collapsed and the walls on the third floor had also been entirely lost.

The third storey walls had fallen both inwards and outward from the building.
Their conclusion was that the remaining structure was unstable and unsafe to
approach for any internal inspection without significant removal of part of the
building.

They concluded that the building was “unstable, unsafe to approach or enter,
presents a public safety risk and is not economic to repait”. They
recommended that the building should be demolished.

The building has now been demolished.

At all times | relied upon and acted upon the professional engineering advice
that | received.

Dated: 17 January 2011

Tracy Owen Gough
Directop’of West Mall Properties Limited

10287\\DC111219HAE
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5 October 2011

West Mall Properties
17 Wairarapa Tce
Merivale
CHRISTCHURCH 8014

Dear Tracy

WIT.GOU.0002.8

THOMPSON WENTWORTH

P.0 Box 22 626, Christchurch 8142
P: [03] 377 1565, F: [03] 377 1568

File Ref: M238/CAS

RE: WEST MALL PROPERTIES — CASHEL STREET, CHRISTCHURCH

Please find enclosed your monthly property report for September 2011,

The settlement of $2,780.09 has been made into your nominated account on 3 October 2011.

Should you have any questions please contact the writer,

Yours faithfully
THOMPSON WENTWORTH LIMITED

Py

Andre Thompson
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY MANAGER
B.Com (VPM)

ccC Walker Davey CcC:

Chartered Accountants
PO Box 25007

Victoria St
CHRISTCHURCH 8144

Attention: Graeme Davey

Pamela Downes
West Mali Properties
PO Box 2810

Christchurch Mail Centre
CHRISTCHURCH 8140

A Member of the Telco Group of Companies

TS-SETTLEMENTSA\SETTIEMENT I TRS &

INVS\Settlements\ 2017\ Settlements - 1d
NEW ZEAVANID = Aslione 20 ragtem e Ehalisimper 11-doc

AUSTRALIA  Sydney . Melbourne . Brisbane
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THOMPSON WENTWORTH

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT REPORT

Westmall Properties Limited

September 2011

A Member of the Telco Group of Companies

NEW ZEALAND  Auckland

. Wellington .

Christchurch

AUSTRALIA  Sydney . Melbourne . Brisbane
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THOMPSON WENTWORTH

: : ~ MONTHLY PROPERTY REPORT

West Mall Properties
September 2011

91 Cashel Street

Management
Our management contract terminated 31 August 2011 as requested.

Please advise the Christchurch City Council, your Insurance Broker and any other possible creditors of
your new contact details.

This report shall be our last to you in relation to this property.
We attach your final Aged Debtors Report and Owners Trust Account Summary.

Income
No income this month.

Expenditure
Thompson Wentworth Ltd final management fee for August 2011 was paid 20 September 2011.

Please note that any Business Interruption payments you may receive from your Insurer may include
our monthly management fee for the duration of the claim period. You may wish to advise your
Insurer that we no longer manage this site.

No other expenditure this month.

Tenant Issues

Please note that as of to date we have not received a request from Westpac (NZ) Investments Ltd for a
rental refund for the period post 22 February 2011 nor have we refunded any funds to Westpac (NZ)
Investments Ltd.

We are more than happy to discuss with you should a request be made.

Maintenance
No matters to report.
**END OF REPORT**

Andre Thompson
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY MANAGER
5 October 2011 '
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Thompson Wentworth Ltd WIT.GOU.0002.12
Owner's Trust Account Summary
For the Period 01-09-2011 to 30-09-2011
Jest Mall Properties Ltd
i/- Tracy Gough
7 Walrarapa Tce
lerivale
shlstehurch 8014

‘ayee/Payer Description Date Received Payment Totals

OWNERS TRUST ACCOUNT OPENING BALANCE: 2,822.26
1 Cashel Street
‘HOMPSON WENTWORTH Management Fees for 91 Gashel Street 20-09-2011 0.00 4217
from 01-08-2011 to 31-08-2011.

TOTALS 0.00 42,17 -42.17
OWNERS TRUST ACCOUNT CLOSING BALANCE: 2,780.09

ICA Portfolic 9.183.13 TrustAccountSummary Printed 3rd October 2011 16:10:19 Page 1 of 1 Thompson Wentworth Lid
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POWELL FENWICK

IG:KEF CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Your quality engineering partner.

heating-+ ventilation | Gnr Bealey Ave & Churchil St
mechanical | P.0.Box 25-108, Victoria St
structural | Christchurch 8144

15 September 201 0 consulting engineers | Unit 3, Amurl Park

Tracy Gough Properties Ltd _ hydraulic | New Zealand
P O Box 2810 elecirical | (03) 366-1777: phone
Add 2 . acoustic | (03) 379-1626: fax

ress civll | engineering@pfc.co.nz: emall
CHRISTCHURCH 8140 ¥ fire | www.pfc.co.nz: website

' Qur Ref: 100931/S/1
Dear Sir / Madam, '

RE: EARTHQUAKE DAMAGE TO BUILDING AT 91 CASHEL STREET,
CHRISTCHURCH )

Subsequent to the earthquake that occurred on the morning of Saturday 4™
September 2010 a walk through inspection of the building at 91 Cashel Street,
Christchurch was undertaken on 10 September 2010 by lan Garrett on behalf of
Powell Fenwick Consultants Ltd.

Preliminary indications are that this building is not in immediate danger of structural
collapse.

The following specific items have been noted as requiring urgent attention to ensure
- the ongoing stability of the building:

» 3 storey concrete building. Brick chimneys above upper floor ceiling should
be removed and roofing made good,

Other damage that was noted in the building consists of;

. None.

It is important to note that information is based on a visual walk through inspection
only. It is possible that there is unobserved damage that may require remedial work to
ensure the ongoing integrity of the structure. We recommend that a more detailed
structural inspection and evaluation is conducted in due course to confirm the ongoing
structural suitability of the building.

Please call our office on 366 1777 if you require further information or assistance.

Yours faithfully,
POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED

IWGAR ETT %/ﬁ

U:\Jobs 100901-101000V1009311100931 Letter Tracey Gough Properties 15 Sep 2010 IG.doc
printed on 100% recycled paper 02/01/1/D/KJS
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100934/s/1

Inspection Summary
Date: 10/09/10
Site address: 91 Cashel Street, Christchurch

Owner detalls: Tracey Gough Properties

Description of bullding:

Advlce given on site:

Follow up action recommended:

U:\Jobs 100901-1010001100931\100931 Letter Tracey Goulgh Properties 16 Sep 2070 1G.doe
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1003)

POWELL FENWICK

CONSULTANTS LIMITED
Your quellty engineerlng partner,

Earthquake Inspection Report costms

structural
hydravlic

Date __ /O Se,ff 2e370 Time .. i
P /3'.-4-:261’@ ]

Unit3, Amurl Pak

Cnr Bealoy Ava & Churchill 5t
P.0Box 25-108, Viciorla 51
Christetivrch 8144

WNew Zealand

(03)368-1777: phone
{03)379-15626: fax
enghsaring@pla.co.nz emall
ww.ple.co.nz; vabsila

Owner Name, Tt GM«;/ /’//')fy%f ﬁ‘e, / CA ol )
Address 1 ‘5 // @bd/_e/f 5‘?‘

Address 2__

ADDRESS 3.

Subsequent to the earthquake that occurred on the morning of Saturday 4t
September 2010 a walk through inspection was conducted by Powell Fenwick

Consultants Ltd,

v/ Preliminary indications are that this building is not in immediate danger of

structural collapse and is safé to occupy.

Preliminary indications are that this building has significant damage and

should not be occupied. Restricted access only for essential work.

Further assessment required

Preliminary investigations are that this building has some areas of

structural instability and people should not enter or occupy untll further
investigation and recommendations are undertaken.

Specific Notes:

g & /Qt"/(’:"g /5”04 béf‘ﬂf(

1 fé::ﬁcfw i ggﬁd é& r‘?-ﬂwr 7 /3"?4?:7
chetl U

It is important to note that information is based on a visual inspection only. It is possible that
there is unobservad damage that may become evident over the next few weeks. If this Is the
case, please note the areas you have observed and be In touch with our office to discuss them

if required,

Please call our office on 366 1777 immedlately if you notice further damage or if you require
further information or assistance.

POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Sianed:
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To the Landowner or Tenant

HARRISORN
& RIERS DM

Structural integrity Assessment

HG Ref: 2150-130210-01

The structural integrity of the building at 91 Cashel Street was assessed by our Engineerson 8
September 2010, and subsequently on 10 and 13 September 2010.

We have identified the following structural Issues with these bulldifgs:

¢  Inspections could only be undertaken on the bullding exterior, and the interior of $1, $2 and
$3 Mart,

¢ Ground floor tenancy ($1, $2 or $3) has no structural defects found and has been changed to
Green, upper levels to remaln as Yellow.

e Chimney on exterior eastern side (rear) has fallen over and needs to be removed. No risk
once loose bricks are removed,

We conclude that the ground floor retail is structurally sound and safe to occupy, and the status has
beeh assessed as Green. Upper levels to remain as Yellow, limited access until debris are removed.

We note that our assessment is based on a visual inspection of accessible areas only, No liability is
accepted for damage or injury incurred after our inspecticn.

Yours sincerely

Harrison Grierson Consultants Limite

Pl 7.

Andrew Thompson

Team Manager - Structural Engineering

N:\2150\130210_01 91 Cashel Street\500 Del\510 Reports\RO01v1-CH130210-01-ajt-kid.doc

T Hamrison Grierson Consultants Limlted
= & Leval 1 3M Building

, % M@'fm,% 84 Peterborough Street Chrlstehurch 8013
& A.M e i PO Box 4283 Christehurch 8140
P +6439629770 | F +64 3 862 9771
E christehureh@hamisongrlerson.com
W wvw.harrisongrierson.com
CELEBRAVTING EXGELLENCE SINCE 1485 1S09001 Quality Assured
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Tracy Gough Properties

From: Andrew Brown <andrew.brown@opus.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 31 December 2010 5:24 p.m.

To: TGP@caverock.net.nz

Cc: : Bob Andrews; a.hodgson@herefordholdings.co.nz; Alistair Boyce

Subject: Re: Your Ref: -, Insured: T Gough, Our Ref: 423444 REA,

Attachments: IMG_3998.JPG; IMG_4002.JPG; IMG_4003.JPG; IMG_4005.JPG; IMG_4001.JPG
Hi Tracy,

| have not had an opportunity over the past couble of days to put together a report covering the damage
to parapets of your building at 91 Cashel Street. In lieu of a report | have attached a selection of the
photographs showing the damage to the parapets, and a brief description of the short-term solution

below.

At the rear of the building, both corners of the parapet were loose, and the unsecured brick posed a falling
hazard to the area below. An, approximately, 0.5m length of the parapet has been removed in each
direction at these two corners to make the building safe.

At the front of the building the concrete lintel beam above the windows has displaced slightly towards the
street, and was no longer secured to the return walls. This presented a falling hazard to Cashel Mall, and
the shops below and either side of 91 Cashel Street, which resulted in-all three buildings being "red"
carded by Council. | have designed a temporary securing system to restrain this front parapet from falling
by tying this parapet back to the side parapets with a reinforcing bar (Reidbar) that has been drilled and
anchored through the front parapet and slightly tensioned. This securing is short-term measure only (i.e.

léss than six months).

This temporary securing has been installed today, certified by Opus, and the Council has now removed the
"red" placards and barriers from the three affected buildings. '

| will be on leave until 10 January, so if you require any. further assistance, please contact Alistair Boyce (03
363 5520) in my absence. Otherwise, feel free to contact me later in January if you require a detailed

inspection of the building and further engineering advice regarding a long-term solution.

Regards,

Andrew

S Andrew Brown )
Senior Civil/Struciural Engineer

e Opus International Consuftants Lid
',-;.-g Andrew.brown@opus.co.nz . . &
preaeminy |6/ +64 3 363 5526, Mobile +64 27 237 1163
b http://wvw.0pUS.CO.1NZ

20 Moo_rhduse Avanuo, PO Box 1482, Ghiistohurch, New Zealand
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24 March 2011
Tracy Gough
By Email

6-Quake.01
Dear Tracy,

91 Cashel Street — Earthquake Damage Assessment

Opus International Consultants performed an external visual inspection of the building at
91 Cashel Sireet, on 16 March 2011, to assess damage resulting from the 22 February
2011 earthquake.

The building is a 3 storey unreinforced concrete and masonry building with lightweight roof
on timber trusses. No internal access was attempted due to the extent of damage
sustained by the building, therefore the construction of the internal floors is unknown. The
building is not listed on either the Christchurch City Plan List of Protected Buildings or the
New Zealand Historic Places Trust Register of Historic Places.

Cbservations

The building has sustained severe damage, most notably the complete loss of the third
storey walls to the west, south and east elevations and subsequent loss of support to the
roof. Refer Photos 1 and 2 following. The Cashel Street (south) glazed fagade and
canopy have also been destroyed. Significant damage is also visible to the spandrels on
this facade due to overstress and pounding with the building to the east. Refer Photos 3
and 4 following.

The third storey walls have fallen both inwards and outward from the building. Sections of
this wall visible on the ground are in the order of 500mm thick with brick masonry facing to
unreinforced concrete infill. Outward falling portions have caused significant damage to
the south elevation of the adjacent building to the west. Inward falling portions are still
visible on top of the second floor, therefore this floor level has not collapsed however
significant damage is likely given the weight of the walls (approx 900kg/m? compared to a
design floor load of say 300kg/m?).

The third storey wall on the north elevation has failed above the window level. At least part
of this wall has fallen outward with significant damage visible to the eastern side of the
single storey extension at the rear of the building.

Conclusions

It is our conclusion that the remaining structure is unstable in its current condition and is
unsafe to approach for an internal structural inspection without the complete removal of
the roof and third storey walls either standing or collapsed and currently supported on the
second floor. There is also a significant risk of further collapse of the third storey north

Opus International Consultants Limited 20 Moorhouse Aventie } Telephone: +64 3 363 5400
Christehurch Office PO Box 1482, Christchurch Mall Cenire, i Facsimile: 4643 365 7858
Ghristchurch 8140, New Zeslend i Webslte: www.opus.co.nz
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wall and second floor south wall into the public spaces of the rear car park and.Cashel
Street respectively.

We believe that the damage visnble' to the spandrels on the south elevation and the
collapse of the building to the west has severely reduced the lateral load resisting system -
of the building in the east-west direction.

It is our conclusion, that given the extent of visible damage to the perimeter walls and roof,
and the extent of likely damage to the second floor, that repair of the building is not
commercially viable.

Recommendations

On the basis that the building is unstable, unsafe to approach or enter, presents a public
safety risk and is not economic to repair, we recommend that this building should be
demolished.

Please contact the undersigned should you wish to discuss any aspect of this report .

Yours sincerely,

Andrew Brown
Senior Civil/Structural Engineer
CPEng 1006712

Page-2
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Opus Intenatlonal Consultants Limited
Christchurch Office

20 Moorhouse Avenus
PO Box 1482, Christchurch Meli Centre,
| Christchurch 8140, New Zealand

WIT.GOU.0002.20

Telephone: +64 33635400
Facsimile: +64 3 365 7858
Wehsfle: www.opus.co.nz
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From: <tgp@caverock.nel.nz
Subject: Fwd: FW: 91 Cashel Street engineering report
Data: 28 March 2011 12:44:50 PM NZDT
To! <tracygough @gmail.com>
¥ 3 Attachments, 941 KB

------- Original Message ~--~—

Subject: FW: 91 Cashel Street englneering report
Date: Frl, 25 Mar 2011 18:28:11 +1300

From: "Andrew Brown" <andrew.brown@opus.co.nz>
To: <TGP@caverock.net.nz

From: Andrew Brown [mailto:andrew.brown @opus.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 25 March 2011 5:49 p.m,

To: tgp @caverock.co.nz'

Cc: 'bandrews @cl-nz.com'

Subject: 91 Cashel Street engineering report

Hi Tracy,

Attached Is our report on 91 Cashel Streat, The bullding is extensively
damaged, and wa have recommended demolition of the building.

I understand that Kurt Langer Is eager to salvage his property from the
second floor. The building is unsale to approach In its current state.
However, from our Inspection this may be possible if the building is
carefully deconstructed, so that access could be gained from a crane
basket.

Please call it you wish o discuss any aspact of our report.
Regards,

Andrew

OpusAndrew Brown

Senior Clvil/Struetural Engineer

Opus Internatlonal Consultants Lid
andrew.brown @opus.co.nz

Tel +64 3 383 5526, Mobile +64 27 237 1163
http:ifwww.opus.co.nz

20 Moorhouse Avenue, PO Box 1482, Christchurch, New Zealand

WIT.GOU.0002.22
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E-MAILED

'3 - 10-1\1
T ———————

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
Te Komihana Rawhenua a te Karauna

13 October 2011

Andre Thompson

Thompson Wentworth Property Managers
Level 5 Fleet House

186 Hereford St

CHRISTCHURCH

By email: andre.thompson@twl.net.nz

Dear Sir
91 Cashel Street, Christchurch
| refer to the writer's telephone conversation with you on 12 October 2011.

As | explained, the Royal Commission is examining the failure of a number of
buildings in the Christchurch CBD, including the building that was situated at 91
Cashel Street (the Building).

| understand that you are the property manager for the Building on behalf of the
owner, West Mall Properties (Mr Tracy Gough) and that you have Mr Gough's
authority to provide information to the Commission on his behalf.

| would appreciate it if you could provide the following information, if possible by 21
October 2011:

Structural Integrity of the Building before 4 September 2010

1. Could you please outline any structural strengthening carried out on the
Building prior to 4 September 2010, including, if possible, copies of any
structural drawings, photographs, reports etc.

2, Are you aware of how the Christchurch City Council’'s earthquake prone
policy was applied to the Building? If so, please provide details and an
outline of any relevant correspondence you may have had with the
Council in relation to this issue.

3. Are you aware of whether any structural strengthening carried out on the
Building had any impact on the application of the Council's earthquake
prone policy? If so, please provide details.

15 Barry Hogan Place, Addington, Christchurch
PO Box 14053, Christchurch Mail Centre 8544
Freephone 0800 337 468 www.royalcommission.govt.nz
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4. Was the Building classed as a heritage building? If so, did this have any
effect on the application of the Council's earthquake prone policy from
your perspective? Please explain.

5, Are you aware of the last inspection by the Council in terms of its
earthquake prone policy? If so, when was that and what did it involve?

Events post 4 September 2010

6. Please outline what occurred in relaton to any Council
inspection/assessment from your perspective in the days and weeks that
followed the 4 September 2010 earthquake.

7. Please provide copies of any engineering reports, including drawings and
photographs which were obtained by the owner following that earthquake.

8. Were you aware of the Council's assessment process and the stickering
of the Building? If so, please advise from your perspective what you
understood the position to be and the effect of any such stickering.

9. Please advise details as above in relation to events following the 26
December 2010 earthquake.

10. | note from the Christchurch City Council file that a Building Act notice
was served on the owner following the Boxing Day earthquake.

(a) I note that you are aware of this but would appreciate the details of
your understanding of what was required as a result of that notice.

(b) Please advise what was carried out as a result of the notice ie. details
of any assessment/report by Opus or any other engineers including
photographs and drawings, if applicable.

(c) Please provide details of what remedial work was carried out and by
whom.

(d) Following that work, my understanding is that the Building was cleared
by the Council for re-occupation. Is that your understanding? What
sign-off was provided for that to occur.

11. From your perspective what inspections/assessments, if any, were carried
out following that until the 22 February 2011 earthquake? Please provide
details.

12. Have you had any assessment/report carried out post the 22 February
2011 earthquake to determine the mechanism of failure or extent of
damage? [f so, please provide details, including drawings, photographs
etc.

13. If you have any photographs of the Building before the 4 September 2010
earthquake and after the 4 September 2010 earthquake and the Boxing
Day aftershock and the 22 February 2011 earthquake these would be
appreciated.
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14.  Could you please provide me with the names and, if possible, up-to-date
contacts for the tenants that were in the Building.

The above information is requested pursuant to the Royal Commission’s powers of
investigation under s 4C Commissions of Inquiry Act 1908.

Your assistance in this matter is much appreciated.

Yours faithfully

Couns; | Assisting
Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
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(o miN

THOMPSON WENTWORTH

P.O Box 22 626, Christchurch 8142
P: [03] 377 1565, F: [03] 377 1568

14 October 2011

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
PO Box 14053
CHRISTCHURCH MAIL CENTRE 8544

By Email: Mary-Ann.Hutton@royalcommission.govt.nz

Attention: Mark Zarifeh

Dear Sir,

RE: WEST MALL PROPERTIES (MR. TRACY GOUGH)
CANTERBURY EARTHQUAKES ROYAL COMMISSION
91 CASHEL STREET, CHRISTCHURCH

We refer your letter dated 13 October 2011 received by email 14 October 2011.

We confirm we acted as Property Managers for 91 Cashel Street up to 31 August 2011. Please note
our authority is limited to basic financial and facilities management.

We refer Items 1-14 of your letter and address these as best we can, as follows:

1. lunderstand through discussions with Mr. Tracy Gough that the building was more or less in
its original historical condition before 4 September 2011 other than a rear single storey part
of the building demolished for car parking approx. 2007. We are able to provide the
attached plans and a copy of the original application for code of compliance lodged with the
Christchurch City Council - Appendix 1.

Unfortunately | am not able to source any historical plans, photographs or reports as our
archives are located within our former premises at 186 Hereford Street.

Please note our Landlord has advised that 186 Hereford Street has been served a demolition
notice by the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority. We are unsure at this point in time
as to whether or not we will be able to recover our archives.

2. lam not aware that the Christchurch City Council had an earthquake prone policy;

3. | understand that there had been no historical strengthening completed and that the
building was more or less in its original state as per ltem 1;

4. | understand the subject was a non-heritage status building. Refer the CERA website screen
dump attached as Appendix 2;

A Member of the Teico Group of Companies

NEW ZEALAND  Auckland . Wellington . Christchurch AUSTRALIA  Sydney . Melbourne . Brisbane
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I am not aware of any Christchurch City Council inspections relating to the earthquake
prone policy you refer;

I have no records of Christchurch City Council inspections/assessments. However | am able
to provide copies of two independent post quake inspections. Attached as Appendix 3;

Please refer Appendix 3;

I was not aware of the Christchurch City Council’'s assessment process for stickering
buildings, and we have no records of what stickers if any were placed on the building by the
Christchurch City Council. However, please refer Appendix 3;

Earthquake related management was managed by Mr. Tracy Gough’s brathers’ company,
which own buildings either side of 91 Cashel Street. Please contact: Hereford Holdings Ltd,
Telephone: 379-2259.

Note 1 was on annual leave at the time of the 26 December 2010 earthquake. Upon my
return | was physically unable to sight the building due to a police cordon in place. Police
were unable to provide advice, and the Christchurch City Council was closed for the
Christmas period.

(@) | am advised that, sometime after 10 January 2011, some loose brick work required
removal as they posed a fall hazard;

(b) Refer Appendix 4 - please note this Is a photocopy and photographs are pixelated. You
should contact the consulting engineer for ariginal photograph files;

(c) Refer Appendix 4 - please contact Hereford Holdings Ltd with regards to contractor
details;

(d) | understand from the Engineers correspondence (Appendix 4.) that the Christchurch
City Council signed off 31 December 2010. | am not sure if the consulting engineer
received a sign off by telephone or written notice.

Other than the Engineers sign off | am not aware of any additional inspections by the
consulting engineer or the Christchurch City Council;

Refer Appendix 5;

Unfortunately we have no photographs of the building before or after the seismic events
other than a copy of a Press clipping. Attached as Appendix 6;

Mr. Tracy Gough has advised us he has limited records and no photographs. | suspect the
post quake consulting engineers or Christchurch City Council would have photographs and
further information that | am unable to provide you as a part of their records and assessment
process. Please don‘t hesitate to contact these parties.
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14, Last known contact details for Tenants in the building:

Ground Floor:  The123 Mart Limited
Attention: Eric Chang
Telaphone: 09-570-7200
Auckland Headquarters

Levels 1 & 2:  Kurt Langer
Telephone: 03-377-3941
Last known to have been relocating to Scotland with family.

| suggest that the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority, Civil Defence and the Christchurch
City Council may possess property archives for the subject and be able to provide you with historical
plans, photographs and other records.

If you have any further queries or wish to discuss please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully,
THOMPSON WENTWORTH LIMITED

R

Andre Thompson

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY MANAGER
B.Com (VPM)

DDI: 03 363 4117

Mobile: 0274 817 928

Email:  andre.thompson@twl.net.nz
Web:  www.iwlnet.nz

Ce. Mr. Tracy Gough
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Form B-011 Christchurch @'
City Council 5

Inspections & Enforcement Unit

Application for a
Code Compliance Certificate

Buliding (Forms) Regulations 2004 — Form &

"Building Consent project number ABA'OOT?Z]O issued by the Christchurch City Council,
Street address of building:... 7 dow Gt St Bl BTy Gt el T e esessesmssssmsssmm s sassesssasissessssemned

| request that you issue a Code Compliance Cerlificate for the building work described in this application.

s The work was completed in accordance with the approved bullding consent documents on: 7.6 V@»ZDQ? {date), or

+ For building consents issued prior to 31 March 2005, the work was completed in compliance with the Building Code that applied
at the {ime of issue ( insert date of issue).

» The personnel who carried out the buiiding work are listed in the attached statement.

s The specified systems as listed on the attached form are to be contained in the compliance schedule for the building. In the
opinion of the personnel who installed them, they are capable of performing to the petformance standards set out in {he building

consent.

Signed: / (x5 ot Dated: g oy / N —
CYewn G

Signature of T (4 Owner / Agent on behalf of and with the consent of the owner
(Delete one}

NOTES TO APPLICANTS:

1. Final inspections can be booked by:

- Phone: (03) 841-8688
- Online: hilp:fiwww.coc.aovt.nz/homelivina/buildingplannina/buildinainspections/buildinginspeclionbookin form.aspx

2. Applications can be lodged via the following methods:
- Send or deliver to: Chyristchurch Gity Council For enquiries phone (03} 941 8999
Building Inspections Office
P O Box 73013

Christchurch 8154

-  E-mail to: codecomplianceauditor@cce.qovt.nz
- Fax lo: 03) 941 5033

3. The Code Compliance Ceriificaie will be based on the approved building consent documents, so any variations to the original
approved plans are required to be documented and approved prior to the work being carried out.

4, A Code Compliance Certificate will not be issued until all the information required on this form relevant to thé job is provided to
the Council. This includes all Names, Cerlificates, Registration Numbers, Producer Statements, or any other required

documents.

5. A Code Compliance Certificate will be issued within 20 working days of appiication if all information is provided and is correct
and that all building work complies with the building consent. This period may be suspended if further information is required,

Updated: 02 November 2010 103 Form B-011
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The Owner (as defined by the Building Act) Agent - First point of contact (must be authorised by lhe ovmer lo

s WEﬂ.JVIH.C’LF'&&P&RT[Eﬁ Ltb Full name(s):... TR/@CYmZ’;ng ;
33:2:2”32;.1 Stl‘T;ﬁ\lﬁnE 3/7 &ﬁuﬁ j;q Contact person: .1 e e G O U6»v4
St (R YL o ASSSS Yo Stest N | . G4 R TCE
el e g e Suburb: £V LE ................................
I ySame N aﬁfg’ CH. go.f 4” ?y G-/’:"C/‘f PostCode.Q.CJ.[q_’
Box/Streel Name: ........ BOXZ.$!O ......... Postal: Same as above
Suburb/Lobby: . &HCH C@ Nﬂ?’q - Box/Street NAME: ... csnansessecarnseemanans
City: CH. CH Post Code: ‘5 14 i;burbiLobby ................................ posmode ...........
Phone numbers: Daylime; ;’f{' 5 &l Mobile: D2 0. BT 2.7 ﬁone numbeyrsDaﬂlmezg?ﬂé,Moblle & 2}9,722 G
——esem I e
TIUIE . covvscveceneeecras srersassenensssassesesasssmsssasnssesssontassasromstastonsens sonesse
Relationship lo owner: ST

{ Who was involved in this project? Provide all details where known or relevant. ]

Designer: Registered Drainlayet:

Business/Name:.... '7'72/9—&’){ Lgm O L. Business/Name: .... e

SUbUIBILOLOY: .. AL T R ML Ao SUbUCBILOBBY: .o

Cily: vecvereceeenns VOl A A AT Post Code:32// (-f— o Post Code: ...ueevnnn.
Phone: Day } S & ﬁg‘é Lo Mobule V. Vd I avid 32_94__ Phone! Day: .....ccoermerreenseverernes MObHE: 1ovvvrereaeemrssene T
.......... .V, 5 SUOUOTURUUUTRORIIY - OO
Email: ........... raetreneran s esta s e s aens Emaili.cccicinininaas e ——————
Reg NO: wcienreonniinsmsenis isnsenssnsnne Documents Allached?: ......oee Reg NO: ceevncnersesensronenase. DOCUMENts Atlached?:_.........
Builder: Registered Electrician:
BusinesslName -t & L ERN.. ,{3:)4 L. PERC BUSINESSINGINIE: ..ooviireseersnassresssssssrarssssssissssssssssitsssssssssssssssssnsss .
= WIA-PE - Ai CA BB M visin i ot s A AR 5453
PO Box!Street Name:, £/ £ @ \f‘?‘fzg] ¥ PO BOKISHEEE NAME! .ottt
SUUDILObbY: .o ok o TN T R . Suburb/Lobby: .. —————
Cily:.. Al 3 - Post Code: . Y oot sesere s b e n st sresnsr st araes .
Phona: Day Kl K- A‘Z£ Moblle Phone: Day. ... oo MOBIIES wovveivsinsersnssnnsaasans
ATH: o csrcncrninaensc s PO S R S Al ... o Faxi ...

EMI@HE. o ceeiiviccrre v cerarenerssees ssaves e anvenasensssnrass sasss ansenaansenessesnananes
Reg NO: v serrmrenn s Documents Altached?.............

Craftstnan Plumber: . Craftsman Gasfiiter:

BUSINESS/NAME: .. .oeeeveeeccriie v s ste s s eeremn s s res s ermnaeee Business/Name: ........ccooieinne

PO BoxlSireet Name PO Box/Street Name: .......

Suburb/Lobby: : Suburb/Lobby: ...

Clty: e iaraenn Seereneesseanessessrensrarnesnersacanensrense City: ...... Post Code:

Phone: Dayi....cccie i Phone: Dayi...ccumimiinmemns. Mobile! .....ccoviieen

AJH:...
Email:...........
Reg Moi....cecsnrcenieececessesnenaans

More overleal...

Updated: 02 November 2010 2013 Form B-011






Structural Engineer:

Business/Name:......... e roasesraerenes S84 8 kten ke mnn s earas 49582 S5 anssansETY
PO Box/Street Name:.......c.ccovenreniimcsnssnessmsssessmsmsassmesesase
Suburb/Lobby:......ccccenvennns G R
CitY: ceevrceerrrrerersnecarees recernenaes ...Post Code:.

i Mobile ....................

A/H: SRR 1= S
EMEIL .ot rieneens s esesens s s ssreesssseseses .
Reg No:....ccocriramene, ST Documenls Attached?:...........
Engineer:

Business/Name:, P C'f’é@ fz' Q.. Nj;) ........
..................... YA ===
PO Box/Street & Pl RO 2810

SuburblLobby ........ Cr.. QHCE/U TR,

Gl oo s reererrariace e reesresee e e ebesseesrne s Post Code..............

Phone: Day:f).4.2/8. 1. 6? Moblle S
AlH: ... vrrencveceene FAX St aiamaiais

Email: oot T

Reg NOX.....cocecevricreesaenans Documents Atlached?,

Add any addilional people in this space.

Surveyor:
Business/Name: ......

BUI.CAS91.0003A.6

PO BOX/SIrEBE NBIME! 1cvvveisrenriensnes cormsesassanssssansssssassinrs sssnsessscens

Suburb/Lobby;

City: ..

Phone: Day: ....ceecmniieeenn

. Fax

AfH:

Reg NO: ...oovveeieeeernerreemreresrseeen Documenls Attached?:............

For Council Use Only

Notes:

Reconciliation of inspections

Receiving Officer's Nama:

... Date Received:

Updaled: 02 November 2010

3of3

Form B-011
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POWELL FENWICK

IG:KEF CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Your quality engineering partner.

15 Septembe r2010 consulting engineers | Unit 3, Amuri Park
heating -+ ventilation | Cnr Bealey Ave & Churchill St

mechanicat | P.O.Box 25-108, Victoria St
structural | Christchurch 8144

Tracy Gough Properties Ltd hydraulic | Mew Zealand
P O Box 2810 electrical | (03) 366-1777; phane
Add 9 acouslic | (03)379-1626: fax
ress civil | engineering@pfc.co.nz: email
" CHRISTCHURCH 8140 ilre | www.pfc.co.nz: website

Qur Ref: 100931/S/1

Dear Sir / Madam,

RE: EARTHQUAKE DAMAGE TO BUILDING AT 91 CASHEL STREET,
CHRISTCHURCH

Subsequent to the earthquake that occurred on the morning of Saturday 4™
September 2010 a walk through inspection. of the building at 91 Cashel Street,
Christchurch was undertaken on 10 September 2010 by lan Garrett on behalf of
Powell Fenwick Consultants Ltd.

Preliminary indications are that this building is not in immediate danger of structural
collapse.

The following specific items have been noted as requiring urgent attention to ensure
the ongoing stability of the building:

. 3 storey concrete building. Brick chimneys above upper floor ceiling should
be removed and roofing made good.

Other damage that was noted in the building consists of:

. None.
It is important to note that information is based on a visual walk through inspection
only. It is possible that there is unobserved damage that may require remedial work to
ensure the ongoing integrity of the structure. We recommend that a more detailed
structural inspection and evaluation is conducted in due course to confirm the ongoing
structural suitability of the building.
Please call our office on 366 1777 if you require further information or assistance.

Yours faithfully,
POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED

o
ii—\ﬂy GARRETTl {Z/ﬁ

{1

U:\Jobs 100901-101000\100931V100937 Lelter Tracey Gough Properties 15 Sep 2010 1G.doc
printed on 100% recycled papar

02/8111/D/KJS






BUIL.CAS91.0003C.3

To the Landowner or Tenant

HARRIS O

R EES M

Structural Integrity Assessment

HG Ref: 2150-130210-01

The structural integrity of the building at 91 Cashel Street was assessed by our Enzineers on 8
September 2010, and subsequently on 10 and 13 September 2010.

We have identified the following structural issues with these buildings:

+  Inspections could only be undertaken on the building extericr, and the interior of $2, $2 and
$3 Mart,

*  Ground floor tenancy (51, $2 or $3) has no structural defects found and has been changed to
Green, upper levels to remain as Yellow.

e Chimney on exterior eastern side {rear) has fallen over and needs to be removed. No risk
once loose bricks are removed.

We conclude that the ground floor retail Is structurally sound and safe to occupy, and the status has
been assessed as Green. Upper levels to remain as Yellow, limited access until debris are removed.

We note that our assessment is based on a visual inspection of accessible areas only, No liability is
accepted for damage ar injury incurred after our inspection.

Yours sincerely

Harrison Grierson Consultants Limit.

// Andrew Thompson

Team Manager - Structural Engineering

N:\2130\130210_01 €1 Cashe! Street\500 De\510 Reports\ROO1v1-CH130210-01-2jt-kid.dot

B e g Fanjon Grisrson Consultants Linited

g-'»-' W—_mﬂﬂ% Level 1 3M Buildirg

§ ﬁr_&‘_{_:f’ ___:;;?» £4 Petechorough Street Christchurch £013
o L S Y PO Box 4283 Christchurch 8140

E christchweh@hamisengriarson.com
Vi vwrw.harrisongriersan.com
CELEBRAI'NG EXCELLENCE SINCE 1485 1S0S001 Quality Assured

P 46439629770 | F +64 3 562 9771
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Tracy Gough Properties

From: Andrew Brown <andrew.brown@opus.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 31 December 2010 5:24 p.m.

To: TGP@caverock.net.nz

Ce: Bob Andrews; a.hodgson@herefordholdings.co.nz; Alistair Boyce

Subject: Re: Your Ref: -, Insured: T Gough, Our Ref: 423444 REA,

Attachments: IMG_3996.JPG; IMG_4002.JPG; IMG_4003.JPG; IMG_4005.JPG; IMG_4001.JPG
Hi Tracy,

| have not had an opportunity over the past couble of days to put together a report covering the damage
to parapets of your building at 91 Cashel Street. In lieu of a report | have attached a selection of the
photographs showing the damage to the parapets, and a brief description of the short-term solution
below.

At the rear of the building, both corners of the parapet were loose, and the unsecured brick posed a falling
hazard to the area below. An, approximately, 0.5m length of the parapet has been removed in each
direction at these two corners to make the building safe.

At the front of the building the concrete lintel beam above the windows has displaced slightly towards the
street, and was no longer secured to the return walls. This presented a falling hazard to Cashel Mal}, and
the shops below and either side of 91 Cashel Street, which resulted in all three buildings being "red"
carded by Council. 1 have designed a temporary securing system to restrain this front parapet from falling
by tying this parapet back to the side parapets with a reinforcing bar (Reidbar) that has been drilled and
anchored through the front parapet and slightly tensioned. This securing is short-term measure only (i.e.
less than six months).

This temporary securing has been installed today, certified by Opus, and the Council has how removed the
"red" placards and barriers from the three affected buildings.

| will be on leave until 10 January, so if you require any further assistance, please contact Alistair Boyce (03
363 5520) in my absence. Otherwise, feel free to contact me later in January if you require a detailed
inspection of the building and further engineering advice regarding a long-term solution.

Regards,

Andrew

i Andrew Brown
' Senior Civil/Structural Engineer

’}/? 754 Opus International Consuitants Ltd P ich
/ 7! Andrew.brown@oous.co.nz b AR A
ey 1¢| +64 3 363 5526, Mobile +64 27 237 1163 Copyrd s
(@] =1 DK hitp./www.opus.co.nz : J 5
30 Moorhouse Avenue, FO Box 1482, Chiistchurch, New Zealand 0,/‘-’ : \/ d
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Good afternoon Andrew

As discussed, we act for Mr Tracy Gough and his insurer, NZI, in respect of earthquake damage
to a building at 91 Cashel Street, Christchurch.

We understand you have been engaged to inspect the property with a view to identifying the
extent of damage and to provide an interim solution to enable the building to be re-occupied by
tenants. It would be helpful if you could forward copies of all reports, etc. to us to enable us to
assist our client with his claim.

Thank you for your assistance.

Regards

Bob Andvews
Chartered Loss Adjuster

Cunningham Lindsey

DDI: +64 7 839 3050 | fax: +64 7 838 2688 | mob: +64 21 967 829

postal: PO Box 4308, Harnilton 3247

email: bandrews@cl-nz.com | web: www.cunninghamlindsey.com

5 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

GARB Robins International has amalgamated with the Cunningham Lindsey Group to create the werld’s
largest loss adjusting group.

We are trading under the Cunningham Lindsey banner. Please ask us if you would like to know anything
nore about this change.

Along with this change of name our emait addresses have changed. Please update your contact details.
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24 March 2011
Tracy Gough

By Email

6-Quake.01
Dear Tracy,

91 Cashel Street — Earthquake Damage Assessment

Opus Intemational Consultants performed an external visual inspection of the building at
91 Cashel Street, on 16 March 2011, to assess damage resulting from the 22 February
2011 earthquake.

The building is a 3 storey unreinforced concrete and masonty building with lightweight roof
on timber trusses. No internal access was attempted due to the extent of damage
sustained by the building, therefore the construction of the internal floors is unknown. The
building is not listed on either the Christchurch City Plan List of Protected Buildings or the
New Zealand Historic Places Trust Register of Historic Places.

Observations

The building has sustained severe damage, most notably the complete loss of the third
storey walls to the west, south and east elevations and subsequent loss of support to the
roof. Refer Photos 1 and 2 following. The Cashel Street (south) glazed fagade and
canopy have also been destroyed. Significant damage is also visible to the spandrels on
this facade due to overstress and pounding with the building to the east. Refer Photos 3
and 4 following.

The third storey walls have fallen both inwards and outward from the building. Sections of
this wall visible on the ground are in the order of 500mm thick with brick masonry facing to
unreinforced concrete infill. Outward falling portions have caused significant damage to
the south elevation of the adjacent building to the west. I[nward falling portions are still
visible on top of the second floor, therefore this floor level has not collapsed however
significant damage is likely given the weight of the walls (approx 900kg/m? compared to a
design floor load of say 300kg/m?).

The third storey wall on the north elevation has failed above the window level. At least part
of this wall has fallen outward with significant damage visible to the eastern side of the
single storey extension at the rear of the building.

Cenclusions

It is our conclusion that the remaining structure is unstable in its current condition and is
unsafe to approach for an internal structural inspection without the complete removal of
the roof and third storey walis either standing or collapsed and currently supported on the
second floor. There is also a significant risk of further collapse of the third storey north

| Opus Intemational Consultants Limited I 20 Moorhouse Avenue | Telephone: +64 3363 5400
i Christehureh Office I PO Box 1482, Chrisichurch Mall Centre, i Facsimile: +64 3 365 7858
i | Christchurch 8140, New Zesland i Websile: www.opus.co.nz
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wall and second floor south wall into the public spaces of the rear car park and Cashel
Street respectively.

We believe that the damage visible to the spandrels on the south elevation and the

collapse of the building to the west has severely reduced the lateral load resisting system
of the building in the east-west direction.

It is our conclusion, that given the extent of visible damage to the perimeter walls and roof,
and the extent of likely damage to the second floor, that repair of the building is not
commercially viable.

Recommendations

On the basis that the building is unstable, unsafe to approach or enter, presents a public
safety risk and is not economic to repair, we recommend that this building should be
demolished.

Please contact the undersigned should you wish to discuss any aspect of this report

Yours sincerely,

Andrew Brown
Senior Civil/Structural Engineer
CPEng 1006712

Page-2
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orthwest corner of building showing only remaining 3rd floor walls and roof.

i

Photo :

| Opus Intemational Consultants Limited | 20 Moorhouse Avenue i Telephone: +64 3363 5400
i Christchurch Office i PO Box 1482, Chiisichurch Mzlf Centre, i Facsimile; +64 3 365 7858
i Christchurch 8140, New Zedland i Websile: winw.opus.co.nz
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Photo 4. Damage to 1st floor and 2nd floorpandrels
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Fram: <tgp@caverock.netnz>
Subject: Fwd: FW: 91 Cashel Street engineering report
Date: 26 March 2011 12:44:50 PM NZDT
To: <tracygough @gmail.com>
® 3 Attachments, 941 KB

-—----- Original Message -—~—-

Subject: FW: 91 Cashel Street engineering report
Date: Fri, 25 Mar 2011 18:28:11 +1300

From: "Andrew Brown" <andrew.brown @opus.co.nz>
To: <TGP@caverock.nel.nz>

From: Andrew Brown [mailto:andrew.brown @opus.co.nz)
Sent: Friday, 25 March 2011 5:49 p.m.

To: igp@caverock.co.nz'

Cc: 'bandrews @cl-nz.com'

Subject: 81 Cashe! Street engineering report

Hi Tracy,

Attached is our report on 91 Cashel Street. The building is extensively
damaged, and we have recommended demolition of the building.

| understand that Kurt Langer is eager to salvage his property fromthe
second floor. The building is unsale to approach in ils current state.
However, from our inspection this may be possible if the building Is
carelully deconstructed, so that access could be gained from a crane

baskel.

Please call if you wish fo discuss any aspect of our report.

Regards,

Andrew

OpusAndrew Brown

Senior Clvil/Structural Engineet

Opus International Consuitants Lid
andrew.brown@opus.co.nz

Tel +64 3 363 5526, Mobile +64 27 237 1163
hiip:/fwww.opus.co.nz

20 Moorhouse Avenue, PO Box 1482, Christchurch, New Zealand
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By Cup and Show Week, you’ll be
walking down here to the shops

A\ Casthal e

agrek. =
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Michelle Duff and Michael Forbes

The father of slain Manawatu
farmer Scott Guy has revealed
that he knows the 30-year-old
man arrested for his son's
murder.

“It's been a tough day,"
Bryan Guy said last night.

“Wo were very surprised
when we heard the name, It
was someone we knew.”

Police broke the news to
the family about 7pm that a
Feilding man was being
charged with murder, accused
of punning down Guy in the
driveway of his rural propeity
on July 8 last year.

The man is due to appear
in the Palmerston North
District Court this afternoon.

However, Guy said he was

Phato: DONSCOTT not sure how he feit about
going to court and loolting at
Giles Brown Ballantynes would play alead  demolished or stabilised, she  Hospitality Inc, said some the accused.
role by reopening that day, a said. hospitality businesses would From the Feilding home of
A "retail bridgehead" could week before Cup and Show The 14 members of the be interested, but a return to his daughter, Anna, he said
be established in central Week. Central City Property Owners the area could not be rushed. the family were coming to
Christchurch in titne for Cup Existing buildings and and Business Group have “The whole thing has to be terms with the news.
and Show Week, relocatable structures will bulldings in the propased done properly. We have only “Mixed emotions, that's for
The Re:Start 29.10.11 house retailers, restaurants Re:Start profect area. got one chance at this," he sure, they are very mixed."”
project, the brainchild of the and cafes. Chairman John Suckling sald. The family knew that
Central City Property Owners Ballantynes managing said the area was not in the Jason Dumn, ¢co-owner of police were questioning a
and Business Group, was director Mary Devine was shadow of buildings that Kooky N2 Designer Fashion, man all day, and were told in
announced by Mayor Bob confident customers would could collapse so could reopen  on Cashel St, said he would the evening that a charge had
Parker and Earthquake returnto the city. sooner, “prefer a more permanent been laid.
Recovery Minister Gerry It was an opportunity for Suckling admitted it was solution”. By October, many Scott’s mother, Joanne,
Brownlee yesterday. the City Mall tobecomemore  uncertain how many businesses would either have and sister Nikki were in
Parlter said it aimed to of a focus for specialty businesses would want totake moved to the suburbs or gone Australla, while Bryan and
bring business back to the retailers. up the opportunity, or ifthey  under, he said. Anna were together at home.
area around the City Mall, “Now's our time tolookat  would survive until October. Parker sald it would take “We're just taking a bit to get
from Oxford Tce to Colombo if'we can nurture a really “Alothave already up to nine months before ow heads around it” Guy
St, and establish a “retail unigue cluster of businesses,”  decided to go to the suburbs, there was any significant said,
bridgehead" on October 29. she said. but this is the earliest rebuilding in the rest of the Scott Guy, a 3l-year-old
“'We have today the first Much of the City Malleast  opportunity we have gotto city. dairy farmer, had left his
really bright ray of sunshine of Colombo St was relatively reopen it,” he said. Re:Start 29.10.11 would Aorangi Rd home in the early-
for central-city businesses,” undamaged and could reopen Max Bremner, the owner of have no bearing on the long- momming darkness to go
Parker said. once buildings like the Hotel seven city barsand a term plans for the central milking, and died from shot-
Department store Grand Chancellor were spokesman for Canterbury business district, he said. gun wounds in his driveway.
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